solutions and advertising display services; (ii) manufacture and sale of packaging products;
(iii) investment and trading in securities, money lending, securities brokerage services and
margin financing; and (iv) production and sale of chlamydomonas reinhardtii products.

The Board considers that the terms of the Agreement (including the Subscription Price) are
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds and the net proceeds from the Subscription are HK$28,200,000 and
HK$28,170,000, respectively.

The Group intends to apply the net proceeds are applied as general working capital of the
Group.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding interest of the Shareholders would be diluted upon Completion. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)
immediately after Completion, assuming that there is no further allotment of Shares from the
date of this announcement are as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Mr. Wang 622,500,000 22.44 622,500,000 22.20
Mr. Qin Fen 197,470,000 7.12 197,470,000 7.04
Ms. Qiao Yanfeng 150,000,000 5.41 150,000,000 5.35
Ms. Tian Yuze 148,715,135 5.36 148,715,135 5.30
The Subscriber — — 30,000,000 1.07
Other Shareholders 1,654,977,014 59.67 1,654,977,014 59.04

Total 2,773,662,149 100 2,803,662,149 100

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Except for the equity fund raising activities as mentioned below, there has not been any
other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the date
of this announcement.

Date of

announcement Event

Net proceeds

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds as announced

Actual use of

proceeds

14 April 2020 Subscription of new
shares under
general mandate

HK$49.98 million General working capital
of the Group

The amount was
fully utilised as
general working
capital

17 July 2020 Subscription of new
shares under